Monterey Township Board Meeting

May 4, 2020 conducted on a conference call (EO 2020-48)

Meeting called to order by Supervisor Henry Reinart at 7:00pm via conference call. Board members present: Henry Reinart, Jennifer Frank, Lois Commons, Earl Collier, Absent: Eric Commons. 0 visitors present Call to order, Roll call

Clerk report: Special Election tomorrow, by mail only. The Voter assistance machine will be available to voters who would like to mark their ballots.

Frank moved supported by Collier to approve the April 2020 board minutes. Motion Carried 4 yays, 0 nays

Frank moved supported by L Commons to approve the April 2020 financial report. Motion Carried 4 yays, 0 nays

L Commons moved supported by Frank to pay bills 4 yays, 0 nays, motion carried.

Frank moved supported by Reinart to approve Cemetery deed #67 for Oakley Kaylor grave 6 lot 81 north part page 134. 4 yays 0 nays, motion carried.

Ordinance 20-01 Private road agreement discusses.

Collier moved supported by Lois Commons to approve Ordinance No. 2020-01 to address Minimum requirements for Private roads. Motion carried 4 yays, 0 nays.

Reinart move to adopt Resolution to submit for an insurance grant. Motion Carried 4 yays, 0 nays.

Recycling millage discussed.

Collier moves supported L Commons to put a recycling millage question on the ballot for August 4, 2020 primary election. Motion carried 4 yays, 0 nays.

Culverts being replaced on 30th street. Traffic is being detoured down gravel roads.

Covid 19 impact on township discussed. Hall rentals and transfer station to be on hold thru June 1st.

Memorial Day service, the township will work to provide some sort of service in a safe format for citizens, the in person ceremony will most likely not take place this year due to Covid-19.

Sandy Pines is limiting visitors to those who own homes there and no visitors. Local authorities will try to assist with keeping this area safe.

Public comment

Frank moved to adjourn supported by Collier, Motion Carried 4 yays, 0 nays. 8:00 pm

Jennifer Frank, Township Clerk